

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ROBERT WEISSMAN and
PATRICK LLEWELLYN,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NATIONAL RAILROAD
PASSENGER CORPORATION
d/b/a AMTRAK,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-28-TJK

PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Plaintiffs Robert Weissman and Patrick Llewellyn move for summary judgment against defendant National Passenger Railroad Corporation (Amtrak) on the grounds that there is no genuine issue of disputed material fact and that plaintiffs are entitled to judgment as a matter of law. In support of this motion, plaintiffs submit the accompanying Memorandum in Support of Plaintiffs' Cross-Motion for Summary Judgment and in Opposition to Defendant's Motion to Dismiss; Plaintiffs' Statement of Material Facts as to Which There is No Dispute; declarations of Nandan M. Joshi, Robert Weissman, and Patrick Llewellyn; and a proposed order.

March 27, 2020

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Nandan M. Joshi

Nandan M. Joshi (DC Bar No. 456750)

Scott L. Nelson (DC Bar No. 413548)

Allison M. Zieve (DC Bar No. 424786)

Public Citizen Litigation Group

1600 20th Street NW

Washington, DC 20009

(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Plaintiffs

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ROBERT WEISSMAN and
PATRICK LEWELLYN,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NATIONAL RAILROAD
PASSENGER CORPORATION
d/b/a AMTRAK,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-28-TJK

**MEMORANUDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

Nandan M. Joshi (DC Bar No. 456750)
Scott L. Nelson (DC Bar No. 413548)
Allison M. Zieve (DC Bar No. 424786)
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Plaintiffs

March 27, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTS 2

LEGAL STANDARDS 10

ARGUMENT 10

 I. Plaintiffs have Article III standing..... 11

 II. Amtrak is part of the government and subject to constitutional
 constraints. 15

 III. Amtrak lacks statutory authority to include a mandatory
 arbitration provision as a term or condition of passenger rail
 travel. 19

 IV. Amtrak’s arbitration condition is unconstitutional. 28

 A. Amtrak’s arbitration condition violates the Petition
 Clause..... 29

 B. Amtrak’s arbitration condition violates Article III. 35

 C. Amtrak’s arbitration condition violates the separation of
 powers. 39

 V. Plaintiffs’ claims do not affect arbitration agreements in other
 contexts. 42

CONCLUSION..... 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996).....	45
<i>Adickes v. S.H. Kress & Co.</i> , 398 U.S. 144 (1970).....	10
<i>Agency for International Development</i> <i>v. Alliance for Open Society International, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	34
<i>Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 492 (1988).....	31
<i>American Bus Ass’n v. Rogoff</i> , 649 F.3d 734 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	30
<i>American Petroleum Institute v. EPA</i> , 52 F.3d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	24
<i>American Premier Underwriters, Inc.</i> <i>v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> , 709 F.3d 584 (6th Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	10
<i>Arrington v. United States</i> , 473 F.3d 329 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	10
<i>Association of American Railroads</i> <i>v. United States Department of Transportation</i> , 721 F.3d 666 (D.C. Cir. 2013), <i>vacated</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....	17
<i>BE&K Constr. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 536 U.S. 516 (2002).....	21, 29
<i>Belbacha v. Bush</i> , 520 F.3d 452 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	31
<i>Belom v. National Futures Ass’n</i> , 284 F.3d 795 (7th Cir. 2002).....	38
<i>Bill Johnson’s Restaurants, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983).....	22
<i>BiotechPharma, LLC v. Ludwig & Robinson, PLLC</i> , 98 A.3d 986 (D.C. 2014).....	45

	<i>Board of Couty Commissioners v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	33
	<i>Board of Trade of City of Chicago v. CFTC</i> , 704 F.2d 929 (7th Cir. 1983)	15
	<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	21
*	<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011).....	29, 34
	<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	19
	<i>Bowen v. First Family Financial Services</i> , 233 F.3d 1331 (11th Cir. 2000)	14
	<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	36
	<i>California Motor Transport Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972).....	22, 29, 30
	<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	35
*	<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
	<i>Chamber of Commerce of United States v. SEC</i> , 412 F.3d 133 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	11, 12
	<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	26
	<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	20, 24, 25
	<i>Coalition for Mercury-Free Drugs v. Sebelius</i> , 671 F.3d 1275 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	11
	<i>Competitive Enterprise Institute v. National Highway Traffic Safety Administration</i> , 901 F.2d 107 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	11, 12
	<i>Consumer Federation of America v. FCC</i> , 348 F.3d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	11, 12, 13
	<i>Davis v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	11
*	<i>Department of Transportation v. Association of American Railroads</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>

Department of Commerce v. New York,
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)..... 11

*Eastern Railroad Presidents Conference
v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.*,
365 U.S. 127 (1961)..... 22

*Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building &
Construction Trades Council*,
485 U.S. 568 (1988)..... 20, 21

First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan,
514 U.S. 938 (1995)..... 7, 31, 41

*Free Enterprise Fund
v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board*,
561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... 27, 41

Freytag v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue,
501 U.S. 868 (1991)..... 36

Frost v. Railroad Commission of California,
271 U.S. 583 (1926)..... 32

Geldermann, Inc. v. CFTC,
836 F.2d 310 (7th Cir. 1999) 38

Green v. Mansour,
474 U.S. 64 (1985)..... 27

Horn & Hardart Co. v. National Rail Passenger Corp.,
843 F.2d 546 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 28

Illinois v. Krull,
480 U.S. 340 (1987)..... 45

In re Primus,
436 U.S. 412 (1978)..... 29

INS v. St. Cyr,
533 U.S. 289 (2001)..... 20, 21

Jerome Stevens Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. FDA,
402 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005)..... 10

Jones v. Sears Roebuck & Co.,
301 F. App'x 276 (4th Cir. 2008) 15

Knick v. Township of Scott,
139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)..... 14

Koveleskie v. SBC Capital Markets, Inc.,
167 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 1999). 38

Lake James Community Volunteer Fire Department, Inc.
v. Burke County,
 149 F.3d 277 (4th Cir. 1998) 35

* *Lebron v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.,*
 513 U.S. 374 (1995)..... *passim*

Lee v. American Express Travel Related Services, Inc.,
 348 F. App’x 205 (9th Cir. 2009) 14

Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez,
 531 U.S. 533 (2001)..... 33

Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach,
 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018)..... 29

Maryland Casualty Co. v. Pacific Coal & Oil Co.,
 312 U.S. 270 (1941)..... 27

McDonald v. Smith,
 472 U.S. 479 (1985)..... 30

MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.,
 549 U.S. 118 (2007)..... 13, 27, 28

Meyer v. Sprint Spectrum L.P.,
 200 P.3d 295 (Cal. 2009) 15

Michigan v. EPA,
 268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 24

Mine Workers v. Illinois Bar Ass’n,
 389 U.S. 212 (1967)..... 22

National Railroad Passenger Corp.
v. National Ass’n of Railroad Passengers,
 414 U.S. 453 (1974)..... 26

NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago,
 440 U.S. 490 (1979)..... 21

Northern Pipeline Construction Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.,
 458 U.S. 50 (1982)..... 36, 39, 41

Oil States Energy Services, LLC v. Greene’s Energy Group, LLC,
 138 S. Ct. 1365 (2018)..... 32, 34, 36

Orangeburg, South Carolina v. FERC,
 862 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 11, 12

Overbey v. Mayor of Baltimore,
 930 F.3d 215 (4th Cir. 2019) 34, 35

Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter,
 569 U.S. 564 (2013)..... 7, 31, 41

<i>Paragould Cablevision, Inc. v. City of Paragould</i> , 930 F.2d 1310 (8th Cir. 1991)	35
<i>Patchak v. Jewell</i> , 828 F.3d 995 (D.C. Cir. 2016), <i>aff'd sub nom. Patchak v. Zinke</i> , 138 S. Ct. 897 (2018)	31, 32
<i>Peretz v. United States</i> , 501 U.S. 923 (1991).....	37, 40, 42
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	32, 34
<i>Public Citizen Health Research Group v. Acosta</i> , 363 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018).....	10
<i>Public Citizen v. United States Department of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....	21
<i>Regional Rail Reorganization Act Cases</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974).....	13
<i>Roell v. Withrow</i> , 538 U.S. 580 (2003).....	37, 39
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	13, 38
<i>Sharp Corp. v. Hisense USA Corp.</i> , 292 F. Supp. 3d 157 (D.D.C. 2017).....	43
<i>Smith v. Highway Employees</i> , 441 U.S. 463 (1979).....	30
<i>Solid Waste Agency of North Cook County v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	20, 25
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 563 U.S. 277 (2011).....	24
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	27
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	36, 37
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds International Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	8, 31
<i>Tapia v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 319 (2011).....	24
<i>Terral v. Burke Construction Co.</i> , 257 U.S. 529 (1922).....	34

Thomas v. Collins,
323 U.S. 516 (1945)..... 29, 34

Thomas v. Union Carbide Agricultural Products,
473 U.S. 568 (1985)..... 13, 38, 39, 42

Tierney v. Schweiker,
718 F.2d 449 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 28, 37

United States v. Nordic Village Inc.,
503 U.S. 30 (1992)..... 24

United States v. Park Places Associates, Ltd.,
563 F.3d 907 (9th Cir. 2009) 43

Waters v. Churchill,
511 U.S. 661 (1994)..... 34

Wayte v. United States,
470 U.S. 598 (1985)..... 30

* *Wellness International Network, Ltd. v. Sharif*,
135 S. Ct. 1932 (2015)..... *passim*

Constitution

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 2..... 21

U.S. Const. art. III, § 1 35

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 575..... 44

5 U.S.C. § 575(a)(3)..... 44

5 U.S.C. App. § 8G(a)(2)..... 4

7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(1)(F)(iii)..... 14

9 U.S.C. § 2..... 7

9 U.S.C. § 3..... 7, 31, 39

9 U.S.C. § 4..... 7, 31, 39

9 U.S.C. § 9..... 7

9 U.S.C. §§ 9–11..... 41

9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(1)–(4)..... 7

9 U.S.C. § 11..... 7

28 U.S.C. § 1331..... 27

28 U.S.C. § 1349..... 27, 32

29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)..... 22

49 U.S.C. § 24101(a)(1)..... 3, 23

49 U.S.C. § 24101(b) 19, 23

49 U.S.C. § 24101(c) 23

49 U.S.C. § 24101(c)(1)..... 23

49 U.S.C. § 24101(c)(1)(A)–(F) 24

49 U.S.C. § 24101(c)(2)..... 24

49 U.S.C. § 24101(c)(5)..... 24

49 U.S.C. § 24101(c)(12)..... 23, 24

49 U.S.C. § 24101(d) 19, 23, 24

49 U.S.C. § 24103(a)(1)..... 25, 26, 27

49 U.S.C. § 24103(b) 26

49 U.S.C. § 24301(a) 4

49 U.S.C. § 24301(a)(2)..... 22

49 U.S.C. § 24301(e) 25

49 U.S.C. § 24302(a)(1)..... 3

49 U.S.C. § 24302(a)(2)..... 3

49 U.S.C. § 24302(a)(3)..... 4, 18

49 U.S.C. § 24303(a) 4

49 U.S.C. § 24305(c)(1)..... 24

49 U.S.C. § 24315..... 4

49 U.S.C. § 28103(a) 4

Amtrak Improvement Act of 1981, Pub. L. No. 97-35, title XI,
 subtitle F, § 1179, 95 Stat 357, 693 26

Amtrak Reform and Accountability Act of 1997,
 Pub. L. No. 105-134, 111 Stat. 2570 18

 § 2(5)..... 18

 § 415(d)..... 18

FAST Act, Pub. L. No. 114-94, div. A, title XI, § 11101, 129 Stat.
 1312, 1622 (2015)..... 4

Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act,
 7 U.S.C. § 136 *et seq.*..... 14

Rail Passenger Service Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-518, 84 Stat. 1327	3
§ 101.....	3
§ 301.....	3, 16
§ 304.....	3
§ 307(a).....	26

Other Authorities

14 C.F.R. § 253.10.....	9
<i>Constitutional Limitations on Fed. Gov't Participation in Binding Arbitration</i> , 19 Op. O.L.C. 208 (1995).....	44
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1)	10
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6)	10
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(a)	10
Random House Dictionary of the English Language (2d ed. 1987).....	24
S. Rep. No. 97-139 (1981).....	26
